
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 960

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22ND NOVEMBER, 2019

ADVANCED CENTRES AYUSH

960. SHRI T.N. PRATHAPAN:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up AYUSH advanced centres where people will get
all the traditional healthcare under one platform in each district in the country, if so, the details
thereof;

(b) whether the Government has any plan to initiate an Ayurvedic herbal garden in every school,
if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the Government organizes or proposes to organize AYUSH exhibitions in various
States every year, if so, the details thereof;

(d) the details of financial status of AYUSH medicines manufacturing industry and their earning
during the last four years; and

(e) the details of the market presence of these companies in the country and abroad?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): Public Health being a State subject, setting up of AYUSH advanced centres comes under
purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of
National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for setting up of
upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals in the States/UTs where people can avail benefit
from AYUSH systems of medicine. The details of setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated
AYUSH hospitals approved by Central Government in the States/UTs are furnished at
Annexure-I.

(b): Under Central Sector Scheme of Conservation, Development and Sustainable
Management of Medicinal Plants, Central Government is providing project based support to
develop different types of Herbal Gardens viz. Home Herbal Garden, School Herbal Garden,
Institutional Herbal Garden and Herbal Garden of State and National Importance. However,
Central Government has no plan to initiate Ayurvedic herbal garden in every school.



(c): Under Central Sector Scheme for Promotion of Information, Education and
Communication (IEC) in AYUSH, the Ministry takes up initiatives for propagation, promotion
and awareness of AYUSH systems of medicine by organizing Arogya Fairs, Yoga Fests,
Ayurveda Parvs, Conferences, Exhibitions, Seminars, Workshops, Symposium, and celebration
of important days viz. International Day of Yoga, Ayurveda Day, Unani Day, Siddha Day,
Naturopathy Day and Homoeopathy Day and also undertaking publicity activities through
electronic media, print media and social media amongst the citizens all over the country.

(d) & (e):      The details of the Grant-in-aid sanctioned to AYUSH manufacturing drug
industries under the National AYUSH Mission during the last four year is enclosed
at Annexure-II. The AYUSH drug companies has continuous growth in export over import as
related to AYUSH products has been observed during last ten years that signify the continuous
increasing interest in AYUSH system of medicines in the country and abroad.

During 2017-18, percentage share of AYUSH products in the total trade of India is 0.19%
compared to 0.20% in 2016-17. Similarly, AYUSH products shared 0.42% of Export and 0.04%
of import of India in 2017-18 compared to 0.42% of export and 0.04% of import in India during
2016-17 respectively.

…………



Annexure-I

The number of units assisted for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital
under National AYUSH Mission since inception of NAM

Sl.
No.

State/UT Location No. of unit approved
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

1
Andaman
Nicobar Islands

Port Blair - - - - -
1

2 Andhra Pradesh
Kakinada 1 - - - - -

Visakhapatnam. - - 1 - - -

3 Assam
Goalpara - - 1 - - -
Majuli - - 1 - - -

4 Bihar Patna - 1 - - -
5 Chandigarh Chandigarh - 1 - - -

6
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

Silvasa - 1 - -
-

7 Goa
North Goa. - 1 - - -
South Goa - 1 - - -

8 Gujarat
Surendernagar - - 1 - - -
Bardoli - - - 1 - -

9 Haryana Hisar - 1 - - -

10
Himachal
Pradesh

Kullu - - 1 - -

Mandi - - - 1 -

11
Jammu &
Kashmir

Kishtwar - - - 1 -
Kupwara - - - 1 -
Bilawar - - - - 1 -
Kulgam - - - - 1 -

12 Jharkhand Ranchi - - - - - 1

13 Karnataka
Gadag - - 1 - - -
Mangalore - - 1 - - -

14 Kerala Trissur - - - 1 - -

15 Lakshadweep Kavaratti - - 1 - - -

16 Maharashtra

Nandurbar - - - 1 - -
Sindhudurg - - - 1 - -
Pune - - - 1 - -
Ahmadnagar - - - 1 - -

17 Manipur

Moreh, Chandel
District

- - 1 - -
-

Churancandpur - - 1 - - -
Kwakeithel
Konjeng Leikai

- - 1 - -
-

Keirao AC,
Imphal East
District

- - - 1 -

-

18 Madhya Bhopal - - 1 - -



Pradesh Indore - - - 1 - -
Narsinghpur - - - 1 - -
Chitrakoot - - - 1 - -
Mandleshwar - - - - 1 -

19 Meghalaya

Sohra
(Cherapunje),
CHC, East Khasi
Hills

- - 1 -

-

-

Umtrew Village,
Rhi Bhoi District,

- - - -
-

1

20 Nagaland

Noklak, Tuensang
District

- 1 - - -
-

Razha, Chedema - - - 1 - -
Sapangya
(Chungtia)

- - - 1
-

Yachem,
Longleng

- - - -
-

1

21 Odisha
Dhenkanal - - 1 - - -

Behrampur - - - 1 - -
Balasore - - - - - 1

22 Puducherry
Villanur - 1 - - - -
Yanam - - - - 1 -

23 Punjab
Moga - - 1 - -
Dyalpur Sodhia
Zirakpur

- - 1 -
-

24 Rajasthan

Bhilwara - - 1 - -
Ajmer - - 1 - -
Churu - - 1 - -
Bikaner - - 1 - -
Jaipur - - - - 1 -
Sikar - - - - - 1

25 Sikkim
Kyongsa, West
Sikkim

- 1 - - -
-

26 Tamil Nadu
Theni - - 1 - -
Thiruvannamalai - - 1 - -
Pudukkottai - - - - 1 -

27 Telangana

Anantgiri,
Vikarabad,
Rangareddy Distt.

- - 1 -
-

-

Bhupalpalli
(V&M),
Jayashankar
Bhupalpalli
District.

- - - 1

-

-

Siddipet Head
Quarters

- - - 1
-

-

28 Tripura
Paradise
Chowmuhani,

- - - 1 -
-



Agartala

Belonia - - - 1 - -

29

Uttar Pradesh

Kushi Nagar - 1 - - - -

Bilhour, Kanpur - 1 - - - -

West Katli,
Lucknow

- 1 - - -
-

Badrasi, Varanasi - 1 - - - -
Nawab Ganj,
Bareilly

- 1 - - -
-

Basti - - 1 - - -
Sirathu
Koushambi

- - - 1
-

-

Sonbhadra - - - 1 - -
Orai Jalaun - - - 1 - -

Sant kabir Nagar, - - - 1 - -
Saharanpur - - - 1 - -
Deoria - - - 1 - -

Lalitpur - - - 1 - -

Amethi - - - 1 -
-

Kanpur Dehat - - - 1 - -
Firozpur, Balia
District

- - - 1
-

-

Maharajganj - - - - 1 -
Rai Bareilly - - - - 1 -
Agara - - - - 1 -
Baghpat - - - - 1 -
Fatehpur - - - - 1 -

30 Uttrakhand

Haldwani - - - 1 -
Jakhnidhar, Tehri - - - - 1 -
Tanakpur,
Champawat

- - - - 1
-

31 West Bengal

Topsikhata,
District
Alipurduar.

1 - - -
-

-

Paschim District
Midnapur

- - 1 - -
-

Total 2 14 25 31 13 6



Annexure-II

Status of grants sanctioned to State Government Pharmacies under National AYUSH
Mission during last four years

S. No. Name of  the  State 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 3.23 260.00 73.58 84.20 421.01
2 Arunachal Pradesh 7.00 26.87 38.26 51.73 123.86
3 Assam 16.00 19.40 52.00 0.00 87.40
4 Chhattisgarh 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 100.00
5 Gujarat 300.00 80.00 63.88 300.00 743.88
6 Haryana 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.00 40.00
7 Himachal Pradesh 27.01 0.00 0.00 339.87 366.88
8 Karnataka 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
9 Madhya Pradesh 80.00 116.81 0.00 0.00 196.81

10 Manipur 0.00 0.00 120.00 50.00 170.00
11 Odisha 0.00 83.69 17.06 67.71 168.46
12 Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00 241.80 241.80
13 Tamil Nadu 0.00 71.17 85.00 0.00 156.17
14 Telangana 21.10 41.00 0.00 43.00 105.10
15 Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 213.16 98.00 311.16
16 West Bengal 34.51 0.00 100.00 117.00 251.51

Total 538.85 698.94 762.94 1983.31 3984.04


